

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM LEE WRIGHT, JR.,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S107900

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. KA048285
The Honorable Norman P. Tarle, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JAIME L. FUSTER
Deputy Attorney General
KIM AARONS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 213480
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6092
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: Kim.Aarons@doj.ca.gov
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
XII. The Reasonable Doubt Standard Does Not Apply to Penalty-Phase Aggravating Factors	6
A. <i>Hurst</i> does not impose the reasonable-doubt standard as to each penalty-phase aggravating circumstance.....	6
B. California’s weighing determination is not a factual finding requiring proof beyond a reasonable doubt.....	8
C. <i>Brown</i> does not suggest that California’s weighing determination is a factual finding.....	10
D. The additional cases cited by appellant provide no compelling reason for this Court to revisit its holdings	11
XIII. There Is No Requirement Of Juror Unanimity As to Aggravating Factors	12
A. The United States Supreme Court’s overruling of <i>Hildwin</i> and <i>Spaziano</i> is of no consequence to California’s capital sentencing scheme.....	12
B. The decisions in <i>Hall</i> and <i>Andres</i> provide no compelling reason for this Court to revisit its holdings	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andres v. United States</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 740	14, 15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 638	12, 13
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ____	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 356	15
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ____	9, 11, 13
<i>People v. Becerrada</i> (2009) 2 Cal.5th 1009	7, 13
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	10, 11
<i>People v. Capers</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 989	10
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822	14
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269	8, 14
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	8, 13
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451	14
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	9
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	8
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	13
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	7, 8, 13
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 214	7, 13, 14
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98	7
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514	8
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	8
<i>People v. Winbush</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 402	9
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 447	12, 13
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253	12
<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256.....	12
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 567	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.....	8, 12
U.S. Const., 8th Amend.....	12
